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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SURMODICS, INC.
Condensed Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except share data)
         
  March 31,   September 30, 
  2007   2006  
  (unaudited)      

ASSETS         
Current Assets         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,022  $ 3,751 
Short-term investments   31,680   55,062 
Accounts receivable, net   9,880   14,493 
Inventories   990   952 
Deferred tax asset   435   435 
Income tax receivable   439   — 
Prepaids and other   1,828   1,403 
  

 
  

 
 

Total current assets   51,274   76,096 
  

 
  

 
 

Property and equipment, net   11,352   11,686 
Long-term investments   49,922   47,758 
Deferred tax asset   3,224   4,883 
Other assets, net   22,410   16,979 

  
 
  

 
 

Total Assets  $ 138,182  $ 157,402 
  

 

  

 

 

         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY         

Current Liabilities         
Accounts payable  $ 877  $ 963 
Accrued liabilities   993   2,880 
Accrued income taxes payable   —   1,910 
Deferred revenue   2,974   2,236 
Other current liabilities   1,000   1,000 
  

 
  

 
 

Total current liabilities   5,844   8,989 
         
Deferred revenue, less current portion   1,891   2,210 
Other long-term liabilities   1,000   1,000 

  
 
  

 
 

Total Liabilities   8,735   12,199 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Stockholders’ Equity         

Series A Preferred stock-         
$.05 par value, 450,000 shares authorized; 

no shares issued and outstanding   —   — 
Common stock-         

$.05 par value, 45,000,000 shares authorized;
17,944,168 and 18,830,455 shares issued and outstanding   897   942 

Additional paid-in capital   66,051   96,281 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   2,560   (293)
Retained earnings   59,939   48,273 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Stockholders’ Equity   129,447   145,203 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 138,182  $ 157,402 
  

 

  

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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Item 1. Financial Statements

SURMODICS, INC.
Condensed Statements of Income

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

                 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  March 31   March 31  
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
Revenue                 

Royalties and license fees  $ 13,028  $ 13,291  $ 26,247  $ 25,566 
Product sales   3,381   2,908   6,107   5,255 
Research and development   953   1,508   1,748   3,351 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total revenue   17,362   17,707   34,102   34,172 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating costs and expenses                 
Product   1,092   869   2,179   1,550 
Research and development   5,717   5,060   10,924   9,654 
Sales and marketing   335   380   646   704 
General and administrative   2,133   2,445   4,159   4,731 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total operating costs and expenses   9,277   8,754   17,908   16,639 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from operations   8,085   8,953   16,194   17,533 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Other income                 
Investment income   1,187   961   2,520   1,781 
Impairment loss   —   (4,651)   —   (4,651)
Other loss   (15)   (9)   (19)   (101)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Other income (loss)   1,172   (3,699)   2,501   (2,971)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income before income taxes   9,257   5,254   18,695   14,562 
Income tax provision   (3,582)   (3,789)   (7,029)   (6,880)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 5,675  $ 1,465  $ 11,666  $ 7,682 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Basic net income per share  $ 0.31  $ 0.08  $ 0.64  $ 0.42 
                 
Diluted net income per share  $ 0.31  $ 0.08  $ 0.64  $ 0.41 
Weighted average shares outstanding                 

Basic   18,017   18,481   18,232   18,458 
Dilutive effect of outstanding stock options   116   168   110   194 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Diluted   18,133   18,649   18,342   18,652 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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SURMODICS, INC.
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

         
  Six months ended  
  March 31,  
  2007   2006  
Operating Activities         

Net income  $ 11,666  $ 7,682 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities-         

Depreciation and amortization   1,960   1,758 
Loss on equity method investment and sales of investments   19   101 
Amortization of discount on investments   (993)   — 
Noncash compensation   2,870   2,752 
Impairment loss   —   4,651 
Deferred taxes   (102)   (900)
Other   —   24 
Loss on disposals of property and equipment   7   44 

Change in operating assets and liabilities:         
Accounts receivable   4,613   (1,152)
Inventories   (38)   (53)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (1,102)   (541)
Income taxes   (2,349)   4,063 
Deferred revenue   375   220 
Prepaids and other   (472)   20 

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by operating activities   16,454   18,669 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Investing Activities         

Purchases of property and equipment   (1,610)   (4,164)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment   —   44 
Purchases of available-for-sale investments   (63,211)   (86,239)
Sales/maturities of available-for-sale investments   85,707   69,186 
Purchase of licenses and patents   (68)   (771)
Purchase of equity in OctoPlus, Novocell and other   (2,117)   (81)
Repayment of notes receivable   261   — 
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   18,962   (22,025)
  

 
  

 
 

         
Financing Activities         

Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   —   77 
Issuance of common stock   1,885   938 
Repurchase of common stock   (35,030)   — 
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (33,145)   1,015 
  

 
  

 
 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   2,271   (2,341)
         
Cash and Cash Equivalents         

Beginning of period   3,751   3,921 
  

 
  

 
 

End of period  $ 6,022  $ 1,580 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Cash paid for income taxes  $ 9,468  $ 3,586 
Noncash transaction-acquisition of property, plant, and equipment on account  $ 118  $ 1,535 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed financial statements.
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SURMODICS, INC.
Notes to Condensed Financial Statements

Period Ended March 31, 2007
(Unaudited)

(1) Basis of Presentation

     In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America and reflect all adjustments, consisting solely of normal recurring adjustments, needed to fairly present the
financial results for the interim periods presented. These financial statements include some amounts that are based on management’s best estimates and
judgments. These estimates may be adjusted as more information becomes available, and any adjustment could be significant. The impact of any change in
estimates is included in the determination of earnings in the period in which the change in estimate is identified. The results of operations for the three month
period ended March 31, 2007, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire 2007 fiscal year.

     In accordance with the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, the Company has omitted footnote disclosures that
would substantially duplicate the disclosures contained in the audited financial statements of the Company. These unaudited condensed financial statements
should be read together with the audited financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2006, and footnotes thereto included in the Company’s Form
10-K as filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission on December 14, 2006.

(2) New Accounting Pronouncements

     On July 13, 2006, Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Interpretation (“FIN”) No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes — an
Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109, was issued. FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an enterprise’s financial
statements in accordance with FASB Statement No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes. FIN 48 also prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement
attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The new FASB standard also
provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition. The provisions of FIN 48
are effective for the Company in fiscal 2008. The Company is currently evaluating the effect that the adoption of FIN 48 will have on its results of operations
and financial condition.

     In September 2006, FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 157 (“SFAS No. 157”), Fair Value Measurements. This
statement establishes a consistent framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures on fair value measurements. SFAS No. 157 is effective for the
Company starting in fiscal 2008. We have not determined the impact, if any, the adoption of this statement will have on our consolidated financial statements.

     In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (“SFAS No. 159”). SFAS No. 159
permits entities to choose to measure many financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on items for which the fair value
option has been elected will be reported in earnings. SFAS No. 159 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. We are currently
evaluating the impact of SFAS No. 159 on our consolidated financial position and results of operations.
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(3) Other assets

     Other assets consist principally of investments in marketable securities, a note receivable and acquired patents. The balance in other assets increased
primarily as a result of an additional investment in OctoPlus N.V. and the increased market value of OctoPlus during the quarter. In October 2006, we made
an additional investment of $1.9 million in OctoPlus, a company based in the Netherlands active in the development of pharmaceutical formulations
incorporating novel biodegradable polymers. Also in October 2006, OctoPlus common stock began trading on an international exchange following an initial
public offering of its common stock. With a readily determinable fair market value, the Company now treats the investment in OctoPlus as an available-for-
sale investment rather than a cost method investment. Available-for-sale investments are reported at fair value with unrealized gains and losses excluded from
operations and reported as a separate component of stockholders’ equity, except for other-than-temporary impairments, which are reported as a charge to
current operations and result in a new cost basis for the investment. Our investment in OctoPlus represents an ownership interest of approximately 9%.

     In September 2005, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its contract manufacturing facility and 27 acres of land located in Bloomington,
Minnesota. The terms of the sale agreement included a $100,000 cash down payment and a note receivable of $6.9 million, which is collateralized by the
property. The terms of the note call for monthly installment payments of principal and interest at 6% with the remaining amount due and payable in
September 2010. The $5.4 million balance in other assets represents the long-term portion due on the note.

     The Company recorded amortization expense of $447,000 and $894,000 for the three and six months ended March 31, 2007, respectively. We expect to
incur approximately $1.8 million of amortization each year in fiscal years 2007 and 2008, $532,000 in fiscal 2009, and $113,000 in fiscal years 2010 through
2012. Management does not believe an other-than-temporary impairment existed as of March 31, 2007, with respect to its existing investments:
         
  March 31,   September 30, 
(in thousands)  2007   2006  
Abbott license  $ 7,037  $ 7,037 
Note receivable (long-term portion)   5,401   5,635 
Investment in Novocell   559   559 
Investment in OctoPlus   10,402   4,095 
Investment in ThermopeutiX   1,185   1,000 
Patents and other   2,329   2,262 
Less-accumulated amortization   (4,503)   (3,609)
  

 
  

 
 

Other assets, net  $ 22,410  $ 16,979 
  

 

  

 

 

(4) Inventories

     Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market using the specific identification method and include direct labor, materials and overhead. Inventories
consisted of the following components:
         
  March 31,   September 30, 
(in thousands)  2007   2006  
Raw materials  $ 500  $ 512 
Finished goods   490   440 
  

 
  

 
 

  $ 990  $ 952 
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(5) Operating Segments

     Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the
chief operating decision maker, or decision making group, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance.

     SurModics manages its business on the basis of the operating segments noted in the table below, which are composed of the Company’s six business units.
The three operating segments are aggregated into one reportable segment. The “Drug Delivery” operating segment contains: (1) the Drug Delivery business
unit and (2) the Ophthalmology division. The “Hydrophilic and Other” operating segment consists of three business units: (1) Hydrophilic Technologies,
(2) Regenerative Technologies, and (3) Orthopedics. The “In Vitro” operating segment contains the In Vitro Technologies (formerly Diagnostics and Drug
Discovery) business unit. Each operating segment has similar economic characteristics, technology, manufacturing processes, customers, regulatory
environments, and shared infrastructures. The Company manages its expenses on a company-wide basis, as many costs and activities are shared among the
business units and a majority of the Company’s employees reside in shared resource units. The focus of the business units is to provide solutions to customers
and maximizing revenue over the long-term. The accounting policies for segment reporting are the same as for the Company as a whole. The table below
presents revenue from the three operating segments.
                 
  Three months ended   Six months ended  
  March 31,   March 31,  
(in thousands)  2007  2006  2007  2006 
Operating segment:                 

Drug Delivery  $ 6,205  $ 8,645  $ 12,834  $ 16,932 
Hydrophilic and Other   6,546   5,302   11,823   10,467 
In Vitro   4,611   3,760   9,445   6,773 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total revenue  $ 17,362  $ 17,707  $ 34,102  $ 34,172 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

(6) Stock-based Compensation

     Commencing October 1, 2005, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123(R), “Share Based Payment” (“SFAS
123(R)”), which requires all share-based payments, including grants of stock options, to be recognized in the income statement as an operating expense, based
on their fair values, over the requisite service period. The Company recorded $1.5 million and $2.9 million of related compensation expense, before taxes, for
the three and six months ended March 31, 2007, respectively. The Company recorded $1.6 million and $2.8 million of related compensation expense, before
taxes, for the three and six months ended March 31, 2006, respectively.

     The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the weighted average fair value of options. The weighted average fair value of
options granted during the three month periods ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 were $14.54 and $15.93, respectively. The fair market value of each option is
estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions for the three months ended
March 31, 2007 and March 31, 2006, respectively: risk-free interest rates of 4.80% and 4.67%; expected lives of 4.9 years and 4.6 years; and expected
volatility of 42% and 45%. The weighted average fair value of options granted during the six month periods ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 were $16.56 and
$18.35, respectively.
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The following weighted-average assumptions were used for the six months ended March 31, 2007 and March 31, 2006, respectively: risk-free interest rates of
4.65% and 4.58%; expected lives of 5.8 years and 5.0 years; and expected volatility of 49% and 49%.

     The Company’s Incentive Stock Options (“ISO”) are granted at a price of at least 100% of the fair market value of the Common Stock on the date of the
grant or 110% with respect to optionees who own more than 10% of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock. Options generally expire in seven
years or upon termination of employment and are exercisable at a rate of 20% per year commencing one year after the date of grant. Nonqualified stock
options are also granted at fair market value on the date of grant. Options generally expire in 3 to 10 years and are exercisable at rates of 20% per year from
the date of grant or 20% to 33% per year commencing one year after the date of grant.

Restricted Stock Awards

     The Company has entered into restricted stock agreements with certain key employees, covering the issuance of Common Stock (“Restricted Stock”). The
Restricted Stock will be released to the key employees if they are employed by the Company at the end of the vesting period. Compensation has been
recognized for the estimated fair value of the 156,331 unvested common shares and is being charged to income over the vesting term. Stock compensation
expense recognized related to these awards totaled $287,000 and $162,000 during the three month periods ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively.
Stock compensation expense recognized related to these awards totaled $556,000 and $324,000 during the six month periods ended March 31, 2007 and
2006, respectively.

Performance Share Awards

     The Company has entered into Performance Share agreements with certain key employees, covering the issuance of Common Stock (“Performance
Shares”). The Performance Shares will vest upon the achievement of all or a portion of certain performance objectives which must be achieved during the
performance period. Stock compensation expense related to the Performance Share awards expected to vest totaled $73,000 and $380,000 during the three
month periods ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. Stock compensation expense related to these awards totaled $138,000 and $380,000 during the
six month periods ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

1999 Employee Stock Purchase Plan

     Under the 1999 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“Stock Purchase Plan”) the Company is authorized to issue up to 200,000 shares of Common Stock. All
full-time and part-time employees can choose to have up to 10% of their annual compensation withheld to purchase the Company’s Common Stock at
purchase prices defined within the provisions of the Stock Purchase Plan. As of March 31, 2007, there was approximately $48,000 of employee contributions
included in accrued liabilities in the accompanying balance sheets. Stock compensation expense recognized related to Stock Purchase Plan totaled $39,000
and $41,000 during the three month periods ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively and totaled $79,000 and $83,000 during the six month periods
ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively.
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(7) Comprehensive Income

     The components of comprehensive income are as follows:
                 
  Three months ended   Six months ended  
  March 31,   March 31,  
  2007  2006  2007  2006 
(in thousands)                 
Net income  $ 5,675  $ 1,465  $ 11,666  $ 7,682 
                 
Other comprehensive income:                 

Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities arising during
the period, net of tax   1,041   (236)   2,841   (271)

Add reclassification adjustment for realized losses included in net income, net
of tax   9   6   12   65 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Other comprehensive income (loss)   1,050   (230)   2,853   (206)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Comprehensive income  $ 6,725  $ 1,235  $ 14,519  $ 7,476 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

(8) Share repurchases

     In September 2006, the Board of Directors of the Company authorized the repurchase of $35 million and up to 1 million shares of SurModics common
stock. In January 2007, the authorization was amended to provide for repurchases up to an aggregate cost not to exceed $35 million without restriction as to
the number of shares repurchased. During the three months ended March 31, 2007, the Company repurchased 474,900 shares for $17.5 million at an average
price of $36.88 per share under this plan. During the six months ended March 31, 2007, the Company repurchased a total of 1,007,752 shares for $35 million
at an average price of $34.76 per share. As of March 31, 2007, the Company has purchased all the shares authorized under the repurchase program approved
in September 2006 and amended in January 2007.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Overview

     SurModics is a leading provider of surface modification and drug delivery technologies to the healthcare industry. The Company is organized into three
operating segments composed of six technology-centered and industry-focused business units. The “Drug Delivery” operating segment contains: (1) the Drug
Delivery business unit, which is responsible for technologies dedicated to site-specific delivery of drugs, and (2) the Ophthalmology division, which is
dedicated to the advancement of treatments for eye diseases, such as age-related macular degeneration (AMD) and diabetic macular edema (DME), two of the
leading causes of blindness. The “Hydrophilic and Other” operating segment consists of three business units: (1) Hydrophilic Technologies business unit,
which focuses on enhancing medical devices with advanced lubricious coatings that facilitate their placement and maneuverability in the body;
(2) Regenerative Technologies business unit, which is developing platforms intended to augment or replace tissue/organ function (e.g., cell encapsulation
applications), or to modify medical devices to facilitate tissue/organ recovery through natural repair mechanisms (e.g., biocompatible or prohealing coatings);
and (3) Orthopedics business unit, which is committed to innovative solutions for orthopedics patients using proven SurModics technologies, and creating
new technology solutions to existing patient care gaps in the orthopedics field. The “In Vitro” operating segment contains the In Vitro Technologies (formerly
Diagnostics and Drug Discovery) business unit, which includes our genomics slide technologies, our stabilization and antigen products for immunoassay
diagnostic tests, our in vitro diagnostic format technology and our synthetic cell culture products.

     Revenue in each of our operating segments is derived from three primary sources: (1) royalties and license fees from licensing our patented surface
modification and drug delivery technologies and in vitro diagnostic formats to customers; the vast majority (typically in excess of 90%) of revenue in the
“royalties and license fees” category is in the form of royalties; (2) the sale of reagent chemicals to licensees of our technologies, stabilization products to the
diagnostics industry and coated glass slides to the genomics market; and (3) research and development fees generated on customer projects. Revenue should
be expected to fluctuate from quarter to quarter depending on, among other factors: our customers’ success in selling products incorporating our technologies;
the timing of introductions of coated products by customers; the timing of introductions of products that compete with our customers’ products; the number
and activity level associated with customer development projects; the number and terms of new license agreements that are finalized; the value of reagent
chemicals and other products sold to licensees; and the timing of future acquisitions we complete, if any.

     For financial accounting and reporting purposes, we treat our three operating segments as one reportable segment. We made this determination because our
operating segments currently share the same facilities; a significant percentage of our employees provide support services (including research and
development) to each operating segment; technology and products from each operating segment are marketed to the same or similar customers; each
operating segment uses the same sales and marketing resources; and each operating segment operates in the same regulatory environment.

Critical Accounting Policies

     Critical accounting policies are those policies that require the application of management’s most challenging subjective or complex judgment, often as a
result of the need to make estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain and may change in subsequent periods. Critical accounting
policies involve judgments and uncertainties that are sufficiently sensitive to result in materially different results under different assumptions and conditions.
For a detailed description of our critical accounting policies, see the notes to the financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended September 30, 2006.
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Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
                 
          Increase/  % Increase/ 
(in thousands)  2007  2006  (Decrease)  (Decrease) 
Revenue:                 

Drug Delivery  $ 6,205  $ 8,645  $ (2,440)   (28%)
Hydrophilic and Other   6,546   5,302   1,244   23%
In Vitro   4,611   3,760   851   23%

  
 
  

 
  

 
     

Total revenue  $ 17,362  $ 17,707  $ (345)   (2%)
  

 

  

 

  

 

     

     Revenue. Second quarter revenue was $17.4 million, a decrease of $345,000, or 2%, compared with the same period in fiscal 2006. Substantial growth in
our Hydrophilic and Other and In Vitro operating segments was offset by a significant decrease in Drug Delivery segment revenue. Each of our three
operating segments are detailed in the table above and further explained in the narrative below.

     Drug Delivery. Revenue in the Drug Delivery segment decreased 28% to $6.2 million for the three-month period ended March 31, 2007, compared with
$8.6 million for the prior year period. The results reflect decreases in each of the three primary sources of revenue: royalties and license fees, reagent
chemical sales (chemicals that we manufacture and sell to licensees for coating their medical devices), and research and development revenue. Drug Delivery
derives a substantial majority of its revenue through licensing and product sales to Cordis Corporation, a Johnson & Johnson company, on its CYPHER®
Sirolimus-eluting Coronary Stent. CYPHER® is a trademark of Cordis Corporation. The CYPHER® stent incorporates a proprietary SurModics polymer
coating that delivers a therapeutic drug designed to reduce the occurrence of restenosis in coronary artery lesions. The decrease in Drug Delivery revenue
reflects lower royalty revenue and reagent revenue from Cordis (as a result of lower CYPHER® sales) and less research and development work performed for
Cordis. Excluding Cordis activities, research and development revenue increased compared with the prior year period as a result of increased activity with
ophthalmology and other drug delivery customers.

     The CYPHER® stent, from which we derive a substantial majority of our Drug Delivery revenue, faces continuing competition from Boston Scientific
Corporation’s Taxus drug-eluting stent, which is sold within and outside the U.S., and stents from Medtronic, Conor Medsystems (recently acquired by
Johnson & Johnson), Abbott Vascular, and others sold outside the U.S. In addition, several drug-eluting stents from others are expected to be approved in the
U.S. over the next two years. These stents (in addition to bare metal stents) compete or will compete directly with the CYPHER® stent. Further, drug-eluting
stent sales have been adversely affected by recent concerns over stent safety. Therefore, future Drug Delivery royalty and reagent sales revenue could
decrease because of lower CYPHER® stent sales as a result of this ongoing and expected future competition and overall market contraction. We anticipate
that quarterly royalty revenue from the CYPHER® stent may be volatile throughout fiscal 2007 and beyond as the various marketers of drug-eluting stents
continue competing in the marketplace and as others enter the marketplace. Management expects royalties from the CYPHER® stent to continue to constitute
a significant portion of our revenue in fiscal 2007. However, whether and the extent to which royalties from the CYPHER® stent continue to constitute a
significant
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source of revenue is subject to a number of risks, including intellectual property litigation generally, and specifically the damages, settlements and mutual
agreements that may result from various infringement suits between Boston Scientific and Cordis in which each has been found to have violated certain
intellectual property rights of the other.

     Hydrophilic and Other. Revenue in the Hydrophilic and Other segment increased 23% to $6.5 million compared with the second quarter of fiscal 2006
primarily as a result of 34% growth in royalties and license fees and a 30% increase in reagent sales. In contrast to our Drug Delivery segment, where a
significant percentage of revenue is attributable to Cordis, there are several dozen licensees and an even larger number of coated products generating royalties
in our Hydrophilic and Other segment. Partially offsetting the increase in royalties and license fees and reagent sales was a 41% decrease in research and
development revenue. Much of the research and development revenue earned in the Hydrophilic and Other segment is related to small-scale interim coating
services we provide to some of our customers as they transition to coating their products with our technology in their own manufacturing facilities. Some of
our customers, who had contributed significantly to research and development revenue in the prior year period, have transitioned to in-house coating.
Accordingly we performed less of this service in the second quarter of fiscal 2007 resulting in the decrease in research and development revenue. For this
same reason, we anticipate research and development revenue will continue to decrease when compared to prior year comparable periods for the remainder of
fiscal 2007. We believe royalty and license fee revenue will continue to increase throughout fiscal 2007 when compared to prior year comparable periods,
though not necessarily at the same rate experienced in the second quarter of fiscal 2007.

     In Vitro. Revenue in the In Vitro segment (formerly Diagnostics) increased 23% to $4.6 million compared with the prior year period. A majority of the
increase was attributable to 21% growth in royalties and license fees compared to the same period in fiscal 2006.

     Product sales in the In Vitro segment also contributed significantly to second quarter growth, increasing 27% from the comparable period last year. Product
sales include genomics slides, stabilization products and recently launched recombinant autoimmune antigens (both stabilization products and antigens are
used by diagnostic kit manufacturers in immunoassay diagnostic tests). Prior year results do not include any antigen sales, as we began distributing these
products in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006.

     The In Vitro segment derives a significant percentage of its revenue from Abbott Laboratories and GE Healthcare. On January 18, 2007, Abbott announced
an agreement to sell its core laboratory diagnostics business to GE, subject to regulatory approvals. The transaction is expected to close in the second calendar
quarter of 2007. We do not expect this transaction to have a material impact on future In Vitro operating segment results. We expect royalties and license fees
in the In Vitro segment to be lower on a sequential basis as a result of seasonality in the remaining quarters of fiscal 2007.

     Product costs. Product costs were $1.1 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2007, a 26% increase from $869,000 in the second quarter of fiscal 2006.
Overall product margins averaged 68%, compared with 70% for the comparable period last year. The decrease in product margins reflects the mix of products
sold in the period (some of our stabilization and antigen products and genomics slides carry lower margins than our reagent products) and higher depreciation
costs on the recently-constructed manufacturing space at our Eden Prairie facility. We anticipate that product margins will continue to be lower on a year-
over-year basis throughout fiscal 2007 when compared to prior year results.
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     Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses were $5.7 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2007, an increase of 13%
compared with the same period in fiscal 2006. The increase reflects higher personnel costs, increased legal fees, higher costs associated with the clinical trial
on our I-vation™ intravitreal implant, and increased costs of operating the recently-constructed clean rooms and drug coating suites at our Eden Prairie
headquarters. Research and development expenses will likely increase for the balance of the fiscal year as we grow our research and development
organization and in support of the clinical trial of our I-vation™ intravitreal implant. In April 2006, we ceased operations at our Bloomington, Minnesota
contract manufacturing facility and consolidated our operations at Eden Prairie. While research and development expenses will increase reflecting increased
depreciation on our Eden Prairie facility, the cost of operating the Bloomington facility (which was reported in general and administrative expenses) has been
eliminated.

     Sales and marketing expenses. Sales and marketing expenses were $335,000 for the second quarter of fiscal 2007, a 12% decrease from the prior year
period. We expect sales and marketing expenses to increase modestly on a year-over-year basis for the remainder of fiscal 2007.

     General and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses were $2.1 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2007, a 13% decrease
compared with $2.4 million in same period of fiscal 2006. The decrease reflects the cost savings realized since we exited our contract manufacturing facility
in Bloomington in April 2006 and reduced professional fees. Prior to exiting the Bloomington facility, the majority of its operating costs were reported in
general and administrative expenses. We expect general and administrative expenses to more or less approximate the current period’s level for the remainder
of fiscal 2007.

     Other income, net. Other income was $1.2 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2007 compared with a $3.7 million loss in the same period of fiscal
2006. Prior year other income results include a $4.7 million non-cash impairment loss on our investment in Novocell, Inc. Income from investments was
$1,187,000 in the second quarter of fiscal 2007, an increase of $226,000, compared with $961,000 for the same period of fiscal 2006 reflecting higher levels
of investable cash and higher yields generated from our investment portfolio.

     Income tax expense. The Company’s income tax provision was $3.6 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2007, compared with $3.8 million in the same
period of fiscal 2006, resulting in an effective tax rate of 38.7% for the second quarter of fiscal 2007, compared with 38.3% for the same period last year
(excluding the impact of the $4.7 million impairment loss recorded in the second quarter of fiscal 2006).

Six Months Ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
                 
(in thousands)  2007  2006  Increase  % Increase 
Revenue:                 

Drug Delivery  $ 12,834  $ 16,932  $ (4,098)   (24%)
Hydrophilic and Other   11,823   10,467   1,356   13%
In Vitro   9,445   6,773   2,672   39%

  
 
  

 
  

 
     

Total revenue  $ 34,102  $ 34,172  $ (70)   (<1%)
  

 

  

 

  

 

     

     Revenue. Total revenue was $34.1 million for the first six months of fiscal 2007, a decrease of $70,000, or less than 1%, compared with the same period
of fiscal 2006. A significant decrease in Drug Delivery segment revenue, primarily as a result of lower CYPHER® stent royalties, offset strong revenue
growth in the Hydrophilic and Other and In Vitro segments.
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     Drug Delivery. Drug Delivery revenue decreased 24% to $12.8 million for the first half of fiscal 2007 compared with $16.9 million for the same period
last year. The decrease reflects lower revenue in all three revenue sources: royalties and license fees, product sales, and research and development revenue as
described above.

     Hydrophilic and Other. Hydrophilic and Other revenue increased 13% to $11.8 million for the first six months of fiscal 2007, driven principally by
increased royalties and reagent sales. Partially offsetting the increase in royalties and reagent sales was a decrease in research and development revenue as a
result of less interim contract coating work performed for certain customers as previously described.

     In Vitro. In Vitro revenue increased 39% to $9.4 million compared with $6.8 million for the same period last year. Approximately $1.7 million of the
increase is a result of higher royalties and license fees, a portion of which was a settlement related to past due royalties. The balance of the increase reflects
the growth in sales of genomics slides, stabilization and antigen product sales.

     Product costs. Product costs were $2.2 million for the six months ended March 31, 2007, a 41% increase from $1.6 million last year. Overall product
margins averaged 64% compared with 71% for the comparable period last year. The margin decrease is primarily attributable to a higher mix of genomics
slide sales and antigen product sales, which carry lower margins than reagents.

     Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses were $10.9 million for the first six months of fiscal 2007, an increase of 13%
compared with the same period in fiscal 2006. Approximately $600,000 of the increase reflects higher costs associated with the clinical trial on our I-vation
intravitreal implant and increased personnel costs in our Ophthalmology division. The balance of the increase is a result of higher compensation and
development expenses in all of our other business segments.

     Sales and marketing expenses. Sales and marketing expenses were $646,000 for the six months ending March 31, 2007, an 8% decrease from prior year
period.

     General and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses were $4.2 million for the first six months of fiscal 2007, a 12% decrease
compared with the same period in fiscal 2006. The decrease primarily reflects the cost savings realized since we exited our contract manufacturing facility in
Bloomington in April 2006 and reduced professional fees.

     Other income, net. Other income was $2.5 million for the first six months of fiscal 2007 compared with a loss of $3.0 million in the same period of fiscal
2006, primarily as a result of the $4.7 million impairment loss on our investment in Novocell. Income from investments was $2.5 million through the first
half of fiscal 2007, an increase of $739,000, compared with $1.8 million for the same period of fiscal 2006, reflecting higher levels of investable cash and
higher yields generated from our investment portfolio.

     Income tax expense. The Company’s income tax provision was $7.0 million for the first six months of fiscal 2007 compared with $6.9 million in the same
period of fiscal 2006. The effective tax rate for the first six months of fiscal 2007 was 37.6%, compared with 35.8% for the same period last year (excluding
the impact of the $4.7 million impairment loss). The increase in the effective tax rate principally reflects the $465,000 benefit related to the reversal of a tax
reserve we recorded in the first quarter of fiscal 2006.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

     As of March 31, 2007, the Company had working capital of $45.4 million and cash, cash equivalents and investments totaling $87.6 million. The
Company’s investments principally consist of U.S. government and government agency obligations and investment grade, interest-bearing corporate debt
securities with varying maturity dates, the majority of which are five years or less. The Company’s policy requires that no more than 5% of investments be
held in any one credit issue, excluding U.S. government and government agency obligations. The primary investment objective of the portfolio is to provide
for the safety of principal and appropriate liquidity while meeting or exceeding a benchmark (Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Government-Corporate Index) total rate
of return. Management plans to continue to direct its investment advisors to manage the Company’s investments primarily for the safety of principal for the
foreseeable future as it assesses other investment opportunities and uses of its investments. The Company had positive cash flows from operating activities of
approximately $16.5 million in the first six months of fiscal 2007, compared with $18.7 million in the first six months of fiscal 2006.

     We conduct a significant majority of our operations at our Eden Prairie, Minnesota, headquarters. In addition to our Eden Prairie location, we lease
approximately 3,000 square feet of commercial office space in Irvine, California, where our Ophthalmology division conducts a portion of its operations. In
September 2005, we entered into an agreement to sell real property located in Bloomington, Minnesota. The terms of the sale agreement included a $100,000
cash down payment and a note receivable for $6.9 million, which is collateralized by the Bloomington property.

     In January 2005, we entered into a merger agreement whereby SurModics acquired all of the assets of InnoRx, Inc. by paying approximately $4.1 million
in cash and issuing 600,064 shares of SurModics common stock to InnoRx stockholders. In July 2005, we issued 60,002 shares of SurModics’ common stock
to the shareholders of InnoRx upon the successful completion of the first milestone involving the InnoRx technology acquired in the purchase of InnoRx. In
March 2006, we issued an additional 60,007 shares as a result of completion of the second milestone. Upon the successful completion of the remaining
development and commercial milestones involving InnoRx technology acquired in the transaction, we will be required to issue up to approximately 480,060
additional shares of our common stock to the stockholders of InnoRx.

     In January 2005, we made an equity investment of approximately $3.9 million in OctoPlus, a company based in the Netherlands active in the development
of pharmaceutical formulations incorporating novel biodegradable polymers. In May 2006, we made an additional investment of approximately $160,000 and
in October 2006, an investment of $1.9 million, bringing our total investment to slightly more than $6.0 million, representing an ownership interest of
approximately 9%. OctoPlus common stock began trading on an international exchange following an initial public offering of its common stock in
October 2006. With a readily determinable fair market value, the Company now treats its investment in OctoPlus as an available-for-sale investment rather
than a cost method investment. Available-for-sale investments are reported at fair value with unrealized gains and losses excluded from operations and
reported as a separate component of stockholders’ equity, except for other-than-temporary impairments, which are reported as a charge to current operations
and result in a new cost basis for the investment.

     In May 2005, we invested $1.0 million in ThermopeutiX, an early stage company developing novel medical devices for the treatment of vascular and
neurovascular diseases, including stroke. In December 2006, we made an additional investment of $185,000. In addition to our equity investment, we have
licensed our hydrophilic and hemocompatible coating technologies to ThermopeutiX for use with its devices. The $1.2 million investment, which is
accounted for under the cost method, represents an ownership interest of less than 20%.
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     We have invested a total of $5.2 million in Novocell, Inc., a privately-held Irvine, California-based biotech firm that is developing a unique treatment for
diabetes. Working with Novocell, our researchers have created a coating that encapsulates pancreatic islet cells, the cells that produce insulin in the human
body. If successful, this treatment using coated islet cells could dramatically change the treatment of diabetes. During the second quarter of fiscal 2006, we
recorded an impairment loss of approximately $4.7 million. The balance of our investment, $559,000, which is accounted for under the cost method, is
included in other assets and represents an ownership interest of less than 5%. Novocell’s primary technology is in its development stage, and we anticipate
that it will be years before commercialization may be realized, if ever.

     There is no assurance that the development stage companies listed above will successfully meet their immediate or future financing needs or that their
financing needs will be met when required. Risks and uncertainties surrounding a development-stage company’s ability to obtain on a timely and frequent
basis financing needed to continue its development activities currently affect, and will continually affect, the prospects of our investments in Novocell,
OctoPlus and ThermopeutiX and the revenue they may ultimately generate. If adverse results occur in the development of their respective technology, or if
their respective financing needs are not continually met, the viability of such companies, the value of our investment and their ability to be future sources of
revenue for the Company will be in jeopardy, and our investment in such companies would likely be considered impaired and charged against earnings at
such time.

     In September 2004, we made a commitment to purchase for $7 million certain additional sublicense rights and the accompanying future royalty revenue
streams under certain sublicenses through an amendment to our diagnostic format patent license with Abbott Laboratories. Prior to such amendment, we were
receiving only a portion of the royalties under such sublicenses. The first $5 million installment was paid in November 2004. The two remaining $1 million
installments are reflected in other current and long-term liabilities.

     In September 2006, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $35 million and up to 1 million shares of the Company’s stock. In
November 2006, the Company entered into a Rule 10b5-1 agreement and purchased $17.5 million of the $35 million authorized at an average price of $32.87
per share. In January 2007, the Board of Directors approved an amendment to the share repurchase program to authorize the Company to repurchase up to
$35 million of the Company’s stock without restriction as to the total number of shares being repurchased. Pursuant to the amended share repurchase
program, the Company entered into a Rule 10b5-1 agreement in January 2007 and during the second quarter of fiscal 2007 purchased the remaining
$17.5 million of the $35 million repurchase authorization at an average price of $36.88 per share. In total, the Company repurchased 1,007,752 shares for
$35.0 million at an average price of $34.76 per share. As of March 31, 2007, the Company has purchased all the shares authorized under the repurchase
program approved in September 2006 and amended in January 2007.

     As of March 31, 2007, we had no debt, nor did we have any credit agreements. We believe that our existing capital resources will be adequate to fund our
operations into the foreseeable future.

     As of March 31, 2007, the Company did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements with any unconsolidated entities.

Forward-Looking Statements

     Certain statements contained in this report and other written and oral statements made from time to time by the Company do not relate strictly to historical
or current facts. As such, they are considered “forward-looking statements” that provide current expectations or forecasts of
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future events. These forward-looking statements are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
Such statements can be identified by the use of terminology such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “forecast,” “intend,” “may,”
“plan,” “possible,” “project,” “will” and similar words or expressions. Any statement that is not an historical fact, including estimates, projections, future
trends and the outcome of events that have not yet occurred, are forward-looking statements. The Company’s forward-looking statements generally relate to
its growth strategy, financial results, product development programs, sales efforts, and the impact of the Cordis agreement and other significant customer
agreements. You should carefully consider forward-looking statements and understand that such statements involve a variety of risks and uncertainties,
known and unknown, and may be affected by inaccurate assumptions. Consequently, no forward-looking statement can be guaranteed and actual results may
vary materially. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement.

     Although it is not possible to create a comprehensive list of all factors that may cause actual results to differ from the Company’s forward-looking
statements, such factors include, among others: (i) the Company’s significant dependence upon Cordis, which causes our financial results and stock price to
be subject to factors affecting Cordis and its Cypher stent program, including among others, the rate of market penetration by Cordis, the timing of market
introduction of competing products, product safety or efficacy concerns and intellectual property litigation generally and specifically the litigation involving
Boston Scientific Scimed, Inc. and Cordis in the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware in which each was reported in June and July 2005 to have
been found to have infringed the patent rights of the other; (ii) frequent intellectual property litigation in the medical device industry that may directly or
indirectly adversely affect our customers’ ability to market their products incorporating our technologies; (iii) our ability to protect our own intellectual
property; (iv) healthcare reform efforts and reimbursement rates for medical device products that may adversely affect our customers’ ability to cost
effectively market and sell devices incorporating our technologies; (v) the Company’s ability to attract new licensees and to enter into agreements for
additional product applications with existing licensees, the willingness of potential licensees to sign license agreements under the terms offered by the
Company, and the Company’s ability to maintain satisfactory relationships with its licensees; (vi) the Company’s ability to increase the number of market
segments and applications that use its coating technologies through its sales and marketing and research and development efforts; (vii) the Company’s ability
to facilitate through strategic investment and research and development support the creation of new medical device market segments and applications that
incorporate its coating technologies; (viii) market acceptance of products sold by customers incorporating our technologies and the timing of new product
introductions by licensees; (ix) market acceptance of products sold by customers’ competitors and the timing and pricing of new product introductions by
customers’ competitors; (x) the difficulties and uncertainties associated with the lengthy and costly new product development and foreign and domestic
regulatory approval processes, such as delays, difficulties or failures in achieving acceptable clinical results or obtaining foreign or FDA marketing
clearances, which may result in lost market opportunities or postpone or preclude product commercialization by licensees; (xi) efficacy or safety concerns
with respect to products marketed by us and our licensees, whether scientifically justified or not, that may lead to product recalls, withdrawals or declining
sales; (xii) the ability to secure raw materials for reagents the Company sells; (xiii) the Company’s ability to manage successfully clinical trials and related
foreign and domestic regulatory processes for the I-vation™ intravitreal implant or other acquired products from InnoRx under development by the
Company’s ophthalmology division, whether delays, difficulties or failures in achieving acceptable clinical results or obtaining foreign or FDA marketing
clearances postpone or preclude product commercialization of the intravitreal implant or other acquired products, and whether the intravitreal implant and any
other acquired products remain viable commercial prospects; (xiv) product liability claims not covered by insurance; (xv) the development of new products or
technologies by competitors, technological obsolescence and other changes in competitive factors; (xvi) the
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trend of consolidation in the medical device industry, resulting in more significant, complex and long term contracts than in the past and potentially greater
pricing pressures; (xvii) the Company’s ability to identify suitable businesses to acquire or with whom to form strategic relationships to expand its technology
development and commercialization, its ability to successfully integrate the operations of companies it may acquire from time to time and its ability to create
synergies from acquisitions and other strategic relationships; (xviii) the Company’s ability to successfully internally perform certain product development
activities and governmental and regulatory compliance activities with respect to acquired technology, including InnoRx technology, which activities the
Company has not previously undertaken in any significant manner; (xix) economic and other factors over which the Company has no control, including
changes in inflation and consumer confidence; (xx) acts of God or terrorism which impact the Company’s personnel or facilities; and (xxi) other factors
described in the “Risk Factors” and other sections of SurModics’ Annual Report on Form 10-K, which you are encouraged to read carefully. Many of these
factors are outside the control and knowledge of the Company and could result in increased volatility in period-to-period results. Investors are advised not to
place undue reliance upon the Company’s forward-looking information and to consult any further disclosures by the Company on this subject in its filings
with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

     The Company’s investment policy requires investments with high credit quality issuers and limits the amount of credit exposure to any one issuer. The
Company’s investments principally consist of U.S. government and government agency obligations and investment-grade, interest-bearing corporate debt
securities with varying maturity dates, the majority of which are five years or less. Because of the credit criteria of the Company’s investment policies, the
primary market risk associated with these investments is interest rate risk. SurModics does not use derivative financial instruments to manage interest rate risk
or to speculate on future changes in interest rates. A one percentage point increase in interest rates would result in an approximate $1.2 million decrease in the
fair value of the Company’s available-for-sale securities as of March 31, 2007, but no material impact on the results of operations or cash flows. Management
believes that a reasonable change in raw material prices would not have a material impact on future earnings or cash flows because the Company’s inventory
exposure is not material.

     Although we conduct business in foreign countries, our international operations consist primarily of sales of reagent and stabilization chemicals.
Additionally, all sales transactions are denominated in U.S. dollars. Accordingly, we do not expect to be subject to material foreign currency risk with respect
to future costs or cash flows from our foreign sales. To date, we have not entered into any foreign currency forward exchange contracts or other derivative
financial instruments to hedge the effects of adverse fluctuations in foreign currency exchange.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

     As of the end of the period covered by this report, the Company conducted an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of the
Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer regarding the effectiveness of the design and
operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”).
Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are
effective to ensure that information that is required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time period specified in the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
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Changes in Internal Controls

There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the period covered by this report that have materially
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

     None.

Item 1a. Risk Factors.

     There have been no material changes from risk factors as previously disclosed in the Company’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006
in response to Item 1A to Part I of Form 10-K.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

     The following table presents information with respect to purchases of common stock of the Company made during the three months ended March 31,
2007, by the Company or on behalf of the Company or any “affiliated purchaser” of the Company, as defined in Rule 10b-18(a)(3) under the Exchange Act.
                 
          (c)  (d)
          Total Number  Approximate Dollar
          of Shares  Value of
          Purchased  Shares that
          as Part of  May Yet Be
  (a)  (b)  Publicly  Purchased
  Total Number  Average  Announced  Under the
  of Shares  Price Paid  Plans or  Plans or
Period  Purchased(1)  Per Share  Programs(2)  Programs(2)
 

1/01/07 - 1/31/07   0  NA   0  $ 17,484,000 
2/01/07 - 2/28/07   419,989  $ 36.91   415,500  $ 2,180,000 
3/01/07 - 3/31/07   62,636  $ 36.72   59,400  $ 0 
 

Total   482,625  $ 36.89   474,900  $ 0 

 

(1)  During the month of February 2007, 4,489 of the shares were repurchased by the Company to pay the exercise price and/or to satisfy tax withholding
obligations in connection with so-called “stock swap exercises” of employee stock options issued to employees. During March 2007, 3,236 shares were
repurchased in connection with such exercises.

 

(2)  In September 2006, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of $35 million and up to 1 million shares of the Company’s common stock. In
January 2007, the authorization was amended to provide for repurchases up to an aggregate cost not to exceed $35 million without restriction as to the
number of shares repurchased. During the three months ended March 31, 2007, the Company repurchased 474,900 shares for the remaining
$17.5 million at an average price of $36.88 per share under this plan.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

     None.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

     Information regarding matters submitted to a vote of the Company’s security holders during the period covered by this report was previously reported in
the Company’s Form 10-Q for the quarterly report ended December 31, 2006.
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Item 5. Other Information.

     None.

Item 6. Exhibits.

     Exhibits –
   
31.1**  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
31.2**  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
32.1**  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
32.2**  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 

**  Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURES

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
       
    SurModics, Inc.   
       
May 10, 2007  By: /s/ Philip D. Ankeny   
    

 
  

 
 

 
 

Philip D. Ankeny
Chief Financial Officer  
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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

EXHIBIT INDEX TO FORM 10-Q

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2007

SURMODICS, INC.
   
Exhibit  Description
   
31.1**  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
31.2**  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
32.1**  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
32.2**  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 

**  Filed herewith.
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EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Bruce J Barclay, Chief Executive Officer, certify that:

     1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of SurModics, Inc.;

     2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

     3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

     4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d- 15(f)) for
the registrant and we have:

     a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

     d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

     5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

     a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

     b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

       
Dated: May 10, 2007  Signature: /s/ Bruce J Barclay   
    

 
  

    Bruce J Barclay   
    Chief Executive Officer   
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EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Philip D. Ankeny, Chief Financial Officer, certify that:

     1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of SurModics, Inc.;

     2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

     3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

     4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d- 15(f)) for
the registrant and we have:

     a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

     b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

     c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

     d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

     5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

     a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

     b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

       
Dated: May 10, 2007  Signature: /s/ Philip D. Ankeny   
    

 
  

    Philip D. Ankeny   
    Chief Financial Officer   
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EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

     In connection with the Quarterly Report of SurModics, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2007, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Bruce J Barclay, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as
adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

     (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

     (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

     Dated: May 10, 2007
     
   
 /s/ Bruce J Barclay   
 Bruce J Barclay  
 Chief Executive Officer  
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EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

     In connection with the Quarterly Report of SurModics, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2007, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Philip D. Ankeny, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as
adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

     (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

     (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

     Dated: May 10, 2007
     
   
 /s/ Philip D. Ankeny   
 Philip D. Ankeny  
 Chief Financial Officer  
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